ii) R$633 million for reducing accounts payable to automakers; and
iii) R$437 million investment in other fixed assets.

As a result, free cash flow generated before interest and other effects totaled R$6,277 million, an increase of R$3,001
million compared to 2024.

11 – Free C ash F low (FCF)

 19

Change in net debt
R$ mil lion

As of December 31, 2025, the Company’s net debt totaled R$31,052 million, a 3% increase compared to the end of 2024,
explained by the early settlement of approximately R$2.2 billion in accounts payable to automakers, at a rate of 115% of
the CDI.

Debt maturity profile – principal – as of 12/31/2025
R$ mil lion

The Company ended the quarter with R$11,836 million in cash, sufficient to cover short‑term debt and obligations with
automakers.

Proforma  after  settlements and issuances through January/2026
R$ million

Considering the borrowings and repayments carried out in January 2026, the cash position would be R$11,117 million.

12 – Net debt

 20

Company name Debt Issuance Contract rate 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 to 2034 Total

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 17th Issuance 04/07/2021 IPCA + 5.4702%   -   -   -   -   -   600   600   -   1,200

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 19th Issuance - 2nd serie 02/25/2022 CDI + 2.00%   -   -   -   -   1,550   -   -   -   1,550

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 21st Issuance 07/15/2022 CDI + 1.60%   -   -   718   -   -   -   -   -   718

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 22nd Issuance 10/05/2022 CDI + 1.87%   -   -   -   2,450   -   -   -   -   2,450

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 25th Issuance 08/11/2023 CDI + 2.35%   -   -   -   -   -   -   500   1,000   1,500

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Real State Receivables Certificate (CRI) Localiza 06/01/2022 CDI + 0.95%   -   -   300   -   -   -   -   -   300

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 2nd Real State Receivables Certificate (CRI) Localiza - 1st serie 03/10/2023 CDI + 1.25%   -   -   -   210   -   -   -   -   210

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. 2nd Real State Receivables Certificate (CRI) Localiza - 2nd serie 03/10/2023 CDI + 1.40%   -   -   -   -   -   490   -   -   490

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 27th Issuance - 2nd serie 05/20/2021 CDI + 2.40%   -   -   -   -   133   133   133   -   400

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 31st Issuance - 3rd serie 04/10/2019 112.0% of CDI   -   -   -   50   50   -   -   -   100

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 34th Issuance 11/25/2023 CDI + 185%   -   -   -   1,900   -   -   -   -   1,900

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 36th Issuance - 2nd serie 04/15/2022 IPCA + 7.2101%   -   -   -   -   515   -   -   -   515

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 37th Issuance 09/23/2021 IPCA + 6.5119%   -   -   -   -   367   367   367   -   1,100

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 38th Issuance 02/27/2024 CDI +1.85%   -   -   -   -   2,100   -   -   -   2,100

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 39th Issuance - 1st serie 04/16/2024 CDI +1.70%   -   -   525   525   525   525   -   -   2,100

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 39th Issuance - 2nd serie 04/16/2024 CDI +1.85%   -   -   -   -   -   900   -   -   900

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 39th Issuance - 3rd serie 04/16/2024 CDI +2.15%   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   250   250

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 40th Issuance 12/10/2024 CDI + 1.55%   -   -   -   -   500   500   -   -   1,000

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 41st Issuance 12/20/2024 IPCA + 8.8670%   -   -   -   -   -   -   700   -   700

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 42nd Issuance - 1st serie 05/20/2025 CDI+1.20%   -   -   -   -   -   1,144   -   -   1,144

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 42nd Issuance - 2nd serie 05/20/2025 CDI+1.40%   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   371   371

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 43rd Issuance 07/17/2025 CDI+1.20%   -   -   -   -   267   267   267   -   800

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 44th Issuance 08/01/2025 CDI+1.30%   -   -   -   -   -   600   600   600   1,800

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 45th Issuance - 1st serie 08/27/2025 CDI+1.18%   -   -   -   -   -   250   250   -   500

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Debentures 45th Issuance - 2nd serie 08/27/2025 CDI+1.28%   -   -   -   -   -   -   50   50   100

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 9th Issuance 10/08/2021 CDI + 1.30%   -   -   -   -   -   500   -   -   500

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 13th Issuance 12/20/2023 CDI + 1.85%   -   -   -   700   -   -   -   -   700

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 14th Issuance 01/26/2024 CDI + 1.85%   -   -   -   -   1,200   -   -   -   1,200

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 15th Issuance - 1st serie 11/04/2024 CDI + 1.50%   -   -   -   250   250   250   -   -   750

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 15th Issuance - 2nd serie 11/04/2024 CDI + 1.50%   -   -   -   333   333   333   -   -   1,000

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 16th Issuance 	11/12/2024 CDI + 1.45%   -   -   -   -   333   333   333   -   1,000

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 17th Issuance 02/10/2025 CDI + 1.40%   -   -   -   -   167   167   167   -   500

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 18th Issuance 06/20/2025 CDI + 1.20%   -   -   -   -   -   1,000   -   -   1,000

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 19th Issuance 09/09/2025 CDI + 1.24%   -   -   -   -   -   300   600   600   1,500

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 20th Issuance - 1st serie 09/18/2025 CDI + 0.91%   -   -   -   -   300   300   -   -   600

Localiza Fleet S.A. Debentures 20th Issuance - 2nd serie 09/18/2025 CDI + 1.15%   -   -   -   -   -   -   200   200   400

Rental Brasil CRI 02/26/2018 99% CDI   -   19   23   28   33   40   47   21   210

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Agro business Receivables Certificate - CRA 104 07/23/2021 IPCA + 4.825%   -   -   -   -   39   39   39   -   117

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Agro business Receivables Certificate - CRA 157 Locamerica -1st serie 07/23/2021 IPCA + 6.6018%   -   -   -   120   -   -   -   -   120

Localiza Rent a Car S.A. Agro business Receivables Certificate - CRA 157 Locamerica -2nd serie 09/23/2021 CDI + 1.00%   -   -   -   247   -   -   -   -   247

- Foreign currency loans - Several   -   1,753   1,521   1,073   1,073   -   -   -   5,420

- Working Capital / others - Several   -   1,427   621   154   154   154   154   -   2,663

- Interest incurred net of interest paid  -  -   761   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   761

- Cash and cash equivalents on 12/31/2025  -  -   (11,836)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (11,836)

Net debt   (11,075)   3,199   3,708   8,040   9,889   9,191   5,007   3,093   31,052

Net debt composition
R$ million